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Abolition of degrees in universilics

*250. DR NARREDDY THULASI
REDDY:
SHRI MENTAY PADMANABHAM :

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased Lo stale:

(a) whether there is any proposal under Governmenl’s consideration lo abolish degrees in Universilies;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the allernalive system proposed to be evolved;
and

(c) if noy, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RE-
'SOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI ARJUN
SINGH): (2) to (c) National Policy on Educalion 1986, envisiges that a beginning will be made in de-linking degrees from jobs in selected areas, particularly in services [or which a university degree need not be a necessary qualification. No proposal for abolishing degrees in Universities is under consideration of the Government. The
*National Policy on Educalion visualises that, concomitant with de-linking, an appropriate machinery, such as a National Evaluation Organisation will be esiablished, in appro-
priele phases, lo conduct lests on a volunlary basiy, 1o determine the suilability of candidates for specified jobs and to pave lhe way [or the :m::rge.m:r: of norms of compear-
able compelence across the nation.

Some progress has been made in identifying jobs in Central Government for which & unjversity degree is not a necessary qualification.

[RATYA SABHA]

to Questions a6

Acion has already been initiated Io upcrationalise the National Evaluation Orge-
nisalion by regislering a Society for the purpose.

Payment of Undispuled Shares on Sardar Sarovar Project by Party States

*251. SHRI VITHALBHAI M. PATEL:
SHRI CHHOTUBHAI PATEL:

Will the Minisier of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to refer 1o answer 1o Starmed Question 65 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 26th February, 1993 and stale:

(9) whether il is a fact thal partner Siales—
Madhya Pradesh, Maharashira and Rajasthan ol Sardar Sarovar Project have nol paid undisputed shares ol expendimure uptill loday;
and

(b) if so, whal steps Government are laking lo clear the dues of panner Stales of Sardar
Sarovar Project?

THE MINISTER OF WATER RESOUR-
CES AND THE MINISTER OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI VIDYaA-CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) and (b) Yes, Sir.
The issue regarding paymenl of share costs on Sardar Sarovar Project 1o the Governmenl of Gujaral by other party Slates has been discussed in the meelings of Narmada Control Aulhonry and Sardar Sarovar Construction Advisory Commiltee and the States have been appraised of the need for immediate setlles ment of outstanding dues Lo the Government of Gujaral. This issue has also been considered by the Review Committee for Narmada Control Authority in its meeting of 6-2-93 and it has been resolved that undispuled shares should be setled by the pany States before March, 1993, even pertially. The States with dues have also agreed ta decide the issue through bilalersl meelings wilh
Gujaral.

REf!‘esllel‘ Course for Teachers

*252, SHRI SHANTI TYAGI: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVE-LOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whelher it is a fact thal the scheme ol lhree week relresher course for teachers of the middle and senior secondary schools under the Delhi Administration as recommended by the Chatopadhyaya Commission has starled [unctioning:

(b) il so, the details thereol and IFILE. number of teachers who have so far participated in it;

(c) what has been the reaction of those who have atiended the course; and

(d) whether propose o
introduce reflresher courses for prncipals, librarians and lab. assistanls also?

Governmenl

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RE-
SOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI ARJUN
SINGH): (a) and (b) According 10 the scheme of revised pay scales a leacher has o receive in-service training before he can cross elliciency bar or gel higher pay scale. According to the information received from Delhi Administralion, the in-service education programmes were slarted by SCERT in 1989.
However, they have been made of three weeks’ duration from 1993-94, All the programmes conducted during the summer vacalion of 1993 excepl the one for principals and another for gardening (lwo weeks), were of three weeks' duration. The number of leachers who have so far participaled in the programmes conducted during 1993 is 39%. This includes principals/
Vice-Principals—32, PGTs—652, TGTs—3151
and others—159.

(c) According to Delhi Administration, the analysis of the evalualive commenis and suggestions of participant teachers revealed that the programmes have been liked by (hem and they have expressed their satisfaction with the quality of the programme.

(d) According lo informalion furnished by Delhi Administralion, one in-service programme for Principals/Vice-Principals, nne programme Ior Librarians and 1wo programmes for Lab. Assistanls have already been conducted during 1993.

Women's Study Cenlres

*253. SHRIMAT1I VEENA VERMA: Wil the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased lo state:

(a) whether it is 8 [act (hat Naltional Policy on Educalion envisages that every institute of higher educalion should have a women’s study centre, if so, how many Universilies in the country do have such centres;

(b) what are the aims and objectives of these sudy cenires and the financial assis-
lance given to these cenires: and

(c) whether any review commitlee has been sel up by U.G.C. in this regard and the sieps aken by Governmenl lo improve the working of these centres?

[13th AUGUST 1993]

to Questions ) a8

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RE
SOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI ARJUN
SINGH): (a) W (c) National Policy on Education, 1986, as modified in 1992 provides that women's studies will be promoled as a part of various courses and educalional instilulions encouraged (o lake up active programmes lo funher women's development The Programme of Action [or implementalion ol the ‘NPE slales thal special elfors will be made 10 make the Women’s Studies Centres scl up in 20 Universilies and 11 Colleges (o become more elfeclive through inlensive training of their staff. [llowever, there is no stipula-
lion in the NPE or Programme of Action (hat every instilule of higher educalion should have a women's studics cenire. Al present lhere are 21 women’s Studies Centres and 11 Women's Studies Cells in Universilies and Colleges.

The main objeclives for incorporaling Women's Studies within the University Syslem are as indicated below:

— Ta change (he present attitudes/ values in sociely regarding the roles tlhe women dre expected to play in social, economic and palitical processes and [or national and international development.

— To promole awareness aboul the par-

" ticipation of women in economical, political and socio-cultural aspects of national development.

— To revilalise university education by bringing il closer to burning social
IssUes.

— To produce, for all levels of education sysltem, leachers who are aware of Lhe need for a non-sexist education and who would work [or proniotion of values of sgcial equalily, including gender equality, sodalism, secularism and democracy.

— To promote increased collaborstion between diflerent disciplines in teaching, cummiculum designing, research and exiension activilies.

— To contribule 1o the global debiste on the women's issues through research and translation from Indian literature including folk lilerature.

UGC provides an amount of Rs. 40,000.00
(non-recurring) and Ras. 50,000.00 (recurring) to
the universilies per annum and! Rs. 25,000.00 to

